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APPENDIX 14: RAW-TO-SCALE SCORE TABLES 

Table 14–1. Grade 4—Overall Test 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 106 0 0.00 0 0.00 
1 100 59 0 0.00 0 0.00 
2 100 42 1 0.01 1 0.01 
3 100 35 1 0.01 2 0.02 
4 100 31 1 0.01 3 0.03 
5 100 28 4 0.04 7 0.08 
6 111 26 2 0.02 9 0.10 
7 123 25 8 0.09 17 0.18 
8 133 23 12 0.13 29 0.31 
9 142 22 20 0.22 49 0.53 

10 150 22 32 0.34 81 0.87 
11 158 21 31 0.33 112 1.21 
12 165 20 64 0.69 176 1.90 
13 173 20 71 0.77 247 2.66 
14 179 20 89 0.96 336 3.62 
15 186 19 115 1.24 451 4.86 
16 192 19 122 1.31 573 6.17 
17 198 19 145 1.56 718 7.74 
18 204 18 152 1.64 870 9.37 
19 210 18 135 1.45 1005 10.83 
20 216 18 168 1.81 1173 12.64 
21 221 18 193 2.08 1366 14.72 
22 227 18 201 2.17 1567 16.88 
23 232 18 211 2.27 1778 19.16 
24 238 18 232 2.50 2010 21.66 
25 243 18 205 2.21 2215 23.87 
26 249 18 255 2.75 2470 26.61 
27 254 18 249 2.68 2719 29.30 
28 260 18 256 2.76 2975 32.05 
29 266 18 274 2.95 3249 35.01 
30 271 18 262 2.82 3511 37.83 
31 277 18 259 2.79 3770 40.62 
32 283 18 288 3.10 4058 43.72 
33 289 19 302 3.25 4360 46.98 
34 295 19 289 3.11 4649 50.09 
35 301 19 330 3.56 4979 53.65 
36 308 20 333 3.59 5312 57.24 
37 315 20 357 3.85 5669 61.08 
38 322 21 329 3.54 5998 64.63 
39 329 21 376 4.05 6374 68.68 
40 337 22 377 4.06 6751 72.74 
41 346 23 377 4.06 7128 76.80 
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Table 14–1 (continued). Grade 4—Overall Test 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

42 355 24 361 3.89 7489 80.69 
43 366 25 381 4.11 7870 84.80 
44 377 27 346 3.73 8216 88.52 
45 390 29 336 3.62 8552 92.15 
46 406 32 273 2.94 8825 95.09 
47 426 36 222 2.39 9047 97.48 
48 453 43 136 1.47 9183 98.94 
49 497 60 75 0.81 9258 99.75 
50 569 107 23 0.25 9281 100.00 

 

Table 14–2. Grade 4—Inquiry, Technology, and Nature of Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 107 2 0.02 2 0.02 
1 100 60 6 0.06 8 0.09 
2 100 44 12 0.13 20 0.22 
3 117 37 39 0.42 59 0.64 
4 139 34 81 0.87 140 1.51 
5 157 31 121 1.30 261 2.81 
6 173 30 180 1.94 441 4.75 
7 188 28 256 2.76 697 7.51 
8 201 28 330 3.56 1027 11.07 
9 214 27 368 3.97 1395 15.03 

10 227 27 436 4.70 1831 19.73 
11 240 27 475 5.12 2306 24.85 
12 252 27 537 5.79 2843 30.63 
13 265 28 599 6.45 3442 37.09 
14 279 28 605 6.52 4047 43.61 
15 293 29 654 7.05 4701 50.65 
16 308 31 743 8.01 5444 58.66 
17 326 32 774 8.34 6218 67.00 
18 345 35 902 9.72 7120 76.72 
19 369 40 852 9.18 7972 85.90 
20 402 47 736 7.93 8708 93.83 
21 452 63 441 4.75 9149 98.58 
22 531 109 132 1.42 9281 100.00 
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Table 14–3. Grade 4—Concepts of Physical Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 109 45 0.48 45 0.48 
1 101 64 179 1.93 224 2.41 
2 156 51 426 4.59 650 7.00 
3 196 46 736 7.93 1386 14.93 
4 232 45 1214 13.08 2600 28.01 
5 267 46 1718 18.51 4318 46.53 
6 307 50 1950 21.01 6268 67.54 
7 361 64 1950 21.01 8218 88.55 
8 440 109 1063 11.45 9281 100.00 

 

Table 14–4. Grade 4—Concepts of Life Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 108 49 0.53 49 0.53 
1 111 63 207 2.23 256 2.76 
2 161 48 446 4.81 702 7.56 
3 197 42 742 7.99 1444 15.56 
4 226 40 903 9.73 2347 25.29 
5 252 39 978 10.54 3325 35.83 
6 279 39 1206 12.99 4531 48.82 
7 307 42 1325 14.28 5856 63.10 
8 341 47 1458 15.71 7314 78.81 
9 390 62 1247 13.44 8561 92.24 

10 466 108 720 7.76 9281 100.00 

 

Table 14–5. Grade 4—Concepts of Earth Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 108 19 0.20 19 0.20 
1 108 63 91 0.98 110 1.19 
2 159 48 278 3.00 388 4.18 
3 195 43 559 6.02 947 10.20 
4 224 40 819 8.82 1766 19.03 
5 252 39 1119 12.06 2885 31.09 
6 279 40 1218 13.12 4103 44.21 
7 308 42 1474 15.88 5577 60.09 
8 343 48 1483 15.98 7060 76.07 
9 393 62 1367 14.73 8427 90.80 

10 469 108 854 9.20 9281 100.00 

 



Spring 2012 Alaska Science Standards Based Assessment (SBA) Technical Report 

Data Recognition Corporation Appendix 14, Page 4 

Table 14–6. Grade 8—Overall Test 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 121 0 0.00 0 0.00 
1 100 67 0 0.00 0 0.00 
2 100 48 0 0.00 0 0.00 
3 100 40 1 0.01 1 0.01 
4 100 35 0 0.00 1 0.01 
5 100 32 0 0.00 1 0.01 
6 103 29 2 0.02 3 0.03 
7 115 27 2 0.02 5 0.06 
8 126 26 2 0.02 7 0.08 
9 136 25 9 0.10 16 0.18 

10 145 24 21 0.23 37 0.41 
11 153 23 28 0.31 65 0.73 
12 160 22 33 0.37 98 1.10 
13 168 21 52 0.58 150 1.68 
14 174 21 63 0.70 213 2.38 
15 181 20 64 0.72 277 3.10 
16 187 20 73 0.82 350 3.92 
17 193 20 101 1.13 451 5.05 
18 199 19 101 1.13 552 6.18 
19 205 19 120 1.34 672 7.52 
20 210 19 97 1.09 769 8.60 
21 215 18 132 1.48 901 10.08 
22 220 18 107 1.20 1008 11.28 
23 225 18 116 1.30 1124 12.57 
24 230 18 143 1.60 1267 14.17 
25 235 18 134 1.50 1401 15.67 
26 240 18 140 1.57 1541 17.24 
27 244 18 132 1.48 1673 18.72 
28 249 17 164 1.83 1837 20.55 
29 254 17 174 1.95 2011 22.50 
30 258 17 172 1.92 2183 24.42 
31 263 17 207 2.32 2390 26.74 
32 268 17 183 2.05 2573 28.78 
33 272 17 189 2.11 2762 30.90 
34 277 17 193 2.16 2955 33.06 
35 281 18 236 2.64 3191 35.70 
36 286 18 203 2.27 3394 37.97 
37 291 18 240 2.68 3634 40.65 
38 296 18 243 2.72 3877 43.37 
39 301 18 262 2.93 4139 46.30 
40 306 18 264 2.95 4403 49.26 
41 311 18 265 2.96 4668 52.22 
42 316 19 265 2.96 4933 55.19 
43 321 19 281 3.14 5214 58.33 
44 327 19 268 3.00 5482 61.33 
45 332 20 299 3.34 5781 64.67 
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Table 14–6 (continued). Grade 8—Overall Test 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

46 338 20 290 3.24 6071 67.92 
47 344 20 288 3.22 6359 71.14 
48 351 21 277 3.10 6636 74.24 
49 357 21 303 3.39 6939 77.63 
50 365 22 292 3.27 7231 80.89 
51 372 23 271 3.03 7502 83.92 
52 380 23 240 2.68 7742 86.61 
53 389 24 239 2.67 7981 89.28 
54 399 26 211 2.36 8192 91.64 
55 409 27 204 2.28 8396 93.93 
56 421 29 183 2.05 8579 95.97 
57 435 31 132 1.48 8711 97.45 
58 451 35 99 1.11 8810 98.56 
59 472 40 58 0.65 8868 99.21 
60 501 48 50 0.56 8918 99.77 
61 548 67 18 0.20 8936 99.97 
62 600 121 3 0.03 8939 100.00 

 

Table 14–7. Grade 8—Inquiry and Nature of Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 122 1 0.01 1 0.01 
1 100 69 11 0.12 12 0.13 
2 100 51 25 0.28 37 0.41 
3 121 43 84 0.94 121 1.35 
4 146 39 133 1.49 254 2.84 
5 167 36 178 1.99 432 4.83 
6 186 34 246 2.75 678 7.58 
7 202 32 287 3.21 965 10.80 
8 217 31 335 3.75 1300 14.54 
9 231 30 333 3.73 1633 18.27 

10 245 30 427 4.78 2060 23.05 
11 259 30 457 5.11 2517 28.16 
12 272 30 570 6.38 3087 34.53 
13 287 31 638 7.14 3725 41.67 
14 303 33 750 8.39 4475 50.06 
15 320 35 849 9.50 5324 59.56 
16 341 38 909 10.17 6233 69.73 
17 366 43 898 10.05 7131 79.77 
18 399 51 868 9.71 7999 89.48 
19 452 69 653 7.31 8652 96.79 
20 537 122 287 3.21 8939 100.00 

 



Spring 2012 Alaska Science Standards Based Assessment (SBA) Technical Report 

Data Recognition Corporation Appendix 14, Page 6 

Table 14–8. Grade 8—Concepts of Physical Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 122 19 0.21 19 0.21 
1 103 69 92 1.03 111 1.24 
2 155 51 226 2.53 337 3.77 
3 189 44 406 4.54 743 8.31 
4 215 40 563 6.30 1306 14.61 
5 237 37 692 7.74 1998 22.35 
6 258 36 796 8.90 2794 31.26 
7 277 36 948 10.61 3742 41.86 
8 296 36 953 10.66 4695 52.52 
9 316 37 999 11.18 5694 63.70 

10 338 39 946 10.58 6640 74.28 
11 363 43 930 10.40 7570 84.69 
12 396 50 743 8.31 8313 93.00 
13 446 68 428 4.79 8741 97.78 
14 529 121 198 2.22 8939 100.00 

 

Table 14–9. Grade 8—Concepts of Life Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 122 7 0.08 7 0.08 
1 100 69 33 0.37 40 0.45 
2 124 52 109 1.22 149 1.67 
3 158 44 224 2.51 373 4.17 
4 184 40 316 3.54 689 7.71 
5 207 37 408 4.56 1097 12.27 
6 227 36 501 5.60 1598 17.88 
7 246 35 594 6.65 2192 24.52 
8 265 35 629 7.04 2821 31.56 
9 283 35 754 8.43 3575 39.99 

10 302 36 816 9.13 4391 49.12 
11 322 37 974 10.90 5365 60.02 
12 344 39 962 10.76 6327 70.78 
13 369 43 984 11.01 7311 81.79 
14 403 51 843 9.43 8154 91.22 
15 454 69 567 6.34 8721 97.56 
16 538 122 218 2.44 8939 100.00 
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Table 14–10. Grade 8—Concepts of Earth Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 123 15 0.17 15 0.17 
1 100 70 72 0.81 87 0.97 
2 156 53 210 2.35 297 3.32 
3 193 46 418 4.68 715 8.00 
4 223 43 675 7.55 1390 15.55 
5 250 41 865 9.68 2255 25.23 
6 275 41 1019 11.40 3274 36.63 
7 301 42 1168 13.07 4442 49.69 
8 328 43 1251 13.99 5693 63.69 
9 359 47 1234 13.80 6927 77.49 

10 396 53 1054 11.79 7981 89.28 
11 452 71 675 7.55 8656 96.83 
12 538 123 283 3.17 8939 100.00 

 

Table 14–11. Grade 10—Overall Test 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 127 0 0.00 0 0.00 
1 100 70 0 0.00 0 0.00 
2 100 51 1 0.01 1 0.01 
3 100 42 0 0.00 1 0.01 
4 100 37 1 0.01 2 0.02 
5 100 33 2 0.02 4 0.05 
6 114 31 6 0.07 10 0.12 
7 126 29 2 0.02 12 0.14 
8 138 27 10 0.12 22 0.26 
9 148 26 13 0.15 35 0.41 

10 157 25 25 0.30 60 0.71 
11 166 24 24 0.28 84 1.00 
12 174 23 36 0.43 120 1.42 
13 182 23 47 0.56 167 1.98 
14 189 22 58 0.69 225 2.67 
15 196 22 65 0.77 290 3.44 
16 202 21 65 0.77 355 4.21 
17 209 21 90 1.07 445 5.28 
18 215 20 109 1.29 554 6.57 
19 221 20 116 1.38 670 7.94 
20 226 20 103 1.22 773 9.16 
21 232 20 128 1.52 901 10.68 
22 238 19 123 1.46 1024 12.14 
23 243 19 115 1.36 1139 13.50 
24 248 19 152 1.80 1291 15.31 
25 254 19 144 1.71 1435 17.01 
26 259 19 160 1.90 1595 18.91 
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Table 14–11 (continued). Grade 10—Overall Test 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

27 264 19 132 1.56 1727 20.47 
28 269 19 173 2.05 1900 22.53 
29 274 19 185 2.19 2085 24.72 
30 279 19 180 2.13 2265 26.85 
31 284 19 192 2.28 2457 29.13 
32 289 19 219 2.60 2676 31.72 
33 294 19 208 2.47 2884 34.19 
34 299 19 255 3.02 3139 37.21 
35 304 19 205 2.43 3344 39.64 
36 309 19 237 2.81 3581 42.45 
37 314 19 234 2.77 3815 45.23 
38 319 19 249 2.95 4064 48.18 
39 324 19 272 3.22 4336 51.40 
40 329 19 239 2.83 4575 54.24 
41 335 19 276 3.27 4851 57.51 
42 340 19 268 3.18 5119 60.69 
43 346 20 272 3.22 5391 63.91 
44 351 20 292 3.46 5683 67.37 
45 357 20 265 3.14 5948 70.52 
46 363 20 271 3.21 6219 73.73 
47 369 21 226 2.68 6445 76.41 
48 375 21 232 2.75 6677 79.16 
49 382 22 228 2.70 6905 81.86 
50 389 22 204 2.42 7109 84.28 
51 396 23 227 2.69 7336 86.97 
52 404 23 208 2.47 7544 89.44 
53 412 24 172 2.04 7716 91.48 
54 421 25 146 1.73 7862 93.21 
55 430 26 147 1.74 8009 94.95 
56 441 27 136 1.61 8145 96.56 
57 452 29 93 1.10 8238 97.66 
58 465 31 66 0.78 8304 98.45 
59 480 33 57 0.68 8361 99.12 
60 498 37 43 0.51 8404 99.63 
61 520 42 15 0.18 8419 99.81 
62 550 51 9 0.11 8428 99.92 
63 600 71 6 0.07 8434 99.99 
64 600 127 1 0.01 8435 100.00 
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Table 14–12. Grade 10—Inquiry, Technology, Society, and Nature of Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 128 4 0.05 4 0.05 
1 100 72 19 0.23 23 0.27 
2 104 53 48 0.57 71 0.84 
3 137 44 89 1.06 160 1.90 
4 162 40 178 2.11 338 4.01 
5 183 37 193 2.29 531 6.30 
6 202 35 257 3.05 788 9.34 
7 218 33 282 3.34 1070 12.69 
8 234 33 319 3.78 1389 16.47 
9 249 32 374 4.43 1763 20.90 

10 263 32 480 5.69 2243 26.59 
11 278 32 469 5.56 2712 32.15 
12 294 33 560 6.64 3272 38.79 
13 310 34 632 7.49 3904 46.28 
14 327 36 709 8.41 4613 54.69 
15 346 38 797 9.45 5410 64.14 
16 369 41 810 9.60 6220 73.74 
17 396 46 798 9.46 7018 83.20 
18 432 55 704 8.35 7722 91.55 
19 489 74 496 5.88 8218 97.43 
20 580 130 217 2.57 8435 100.00 

 

Table 14–13. Grade 10—Concepts of Physical Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 129 17 0.20 17 0.20 
1 122 73 75 0.89 92 1.09 
2 177 54 224 2.66 316 3.75 
3 213 47 402 4.77 718 8.51 
4 242 43 685 8.12 1403 16.63 
5 266 40 837 9.92 2240 26.56 
6 289 39 997 11.82 3237 38.38 
7 310 38 1050 12.45 4287 50.82 
8 331 38 1001 11.87 5288 62.69 
9 353 39 942 11.17 6230 73.86 

10 375 40 788 9.34 7018 83.20 
11 400 43 614 7.28 7632 90.48 
12 429 47 421 4.99 8053 95.47 
13 465 54 237 2.81 8290 98.28 
14 521 73 111 1.32 8401 99.60 
15 600 129 34 0.40 8435 100.00 
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Table 14–14. Grade 10—Concepts of Life Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 129 17 0.20 17 0.20 
1 100 74 43 0.51 60 0.71 
2 134 55 134 1.59 194 2.30 
3 172 48 237 2.81 431 5.11 
4 202 44 383 4.54 814 9.65 
5 229 42 539 6.39 1353 16.04 
6 254 42 680 8.06 2033 24.10 
7 279 42 933 11.06 2966 35.16 
8 305 43 1088 12.90 4054 48.06 
9 332 45 1139 13.50 5193 61.56 

10 364 49 1198 14.20 6391 75.77 
11 404 57 951 11.27 7342 87.04 
12 465 75 746 8.84 8088 95.89 
13 557 130 347 4.11 8435 100.00 

 

Table 14–15. Grade 10—Concepts of Earth Science 

Raw 
Score 

Scale 
Score SS SE Frequency 

Frequency 
Percent 

Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 100 130 10 0.12 10 0.12 
1 100 75 59 0.70 69 0.82 
2 153 56 150 1.78 219 2.60 
3 192 48 322 3.82 541 6.41 
4 223 44 418 4.96 959 11.37 
5 248 41 569 6.75 1528 18.11 
6 270 38 684 8.11 2212 26.22 
7 291 37 756 8.96 2968 35.19 
8 309 36 846 10.03 3814 45.22 
9 328 36 814 9.65 4628 54.87 

10 347 36 862 10.22 5490 65.09 
11 366 38 815 9.66 6305 74.75 
12 389 41 728 8.63 7033 83.38 
13 415 45 658 7.80 7691 91.18 
14 450 54 453 5.37 8144 96.55 
15 505 73 228 2.70 8372 99.25 
16 594 129 63 0.75 8435 100.00 

 

 


